

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

No. SJC-13330

PATRICIA WALSH GREENE, individually, and PATRICIA WALSH GREENE
AND THOMAS WALSH, as personal representatives of the estate of
FREDERICK DOUGLAS GREENE, JR.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,
Defendant-Appellant,
and
STAR MARKETS COMPANY, INC.,
Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS SUPERIOR COURT
DEPARTMENT OF THE TRIAL COURT, MIDDLESEX COUNTY

**BRIEF OF THE AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
MASSACHUSETTS DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

JENNIFER A. CREEDON, BBO NO. 637191
LAUREN E. MANKOWSKI, BBO NO. 707448
MARTIN, MAGNUSON, MCCARTHY & KENNEY
101 MERRIMAC STREET
BOSTON, MA 02114

KYLE BJORNLUND, BBO NO. 663909
CETRULO, LLP
2 SEAPORT LANE
BOSTON, MA 02210

DATED: December 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 4

STATEMENT REGARDING PREPARATION OF BRIEF 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Commonwealth’s Judgment Interest Statutes Fail to Follow
 Market Conditions and Represent an Outdated Outlier Among the
 States. 7

 A. The Statutory 12% Rate Has Not Reflected Market Conditions
 in Decades. 8

 B. The Statutory Rate is Excessive and Not Supported by Any
 Policy Arguments. 9

 C. The Statutory Rate is an Outlier Across the Several States.
 13

 II. The Trial Court Should Have Given a But-For Instruction on
 Causation. 15

 A. A But-For Causation Instruction Better Encompasses Causation
 Here. 16

 B. Substantial Contributing Factor Was Inapplicable Here. 18

 III. This Court Should Completely Adopt the Restatement (Third) of
 Torts on Factual Causation. 25

 A. But-For Causation Better Represents Tort Law. 26

 B. Using Substantial Contributing Factor as an Instruction Will
 Lead to Confusing Results. 28

 C. Judicial Uniformity is Better Served Under a But-For
 Causation Approach. 31

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MASS. R. APP. P. 16(K) 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

APPENDIX A 35

APPENDIX B 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>D’Amico v. Cariglia</i> , 330 Mass. 246 (1953)	8
<i>Perkins Sch. For the Blind v. Rate Setting Comm’n</i> , 383 Mass. 825 (1981)	9
<i>McEvoy Travel Bureau, Inc. v. Norton Co.</i> , 408 Mass. 704 (1990)	9, 11-12
<i>Evans v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 465 Mass. 411 (2013)	10
<i>Trinity Church v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 405 Mass. 682 (1989)	11
<i>Osborne v. Biotti</i> , 404 Mass. 112 (1989)	11
<i>Sec’y of Admin. & Fin. v. Labor Relations Comm’n</i> , 434 Mass. 340 (2001)	11-12
<i>Ford v. Uniroyal Pension Plan</i> , 154 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Specialty Materials, Inc. v. Highland Power Corp.</i> , 98 Mass. App. Ct. 1103 (2020)	13
<i>Chace v. Curran</i> , 71 Mass. App. Ct. 258 (2008)	13
<i>Doull v. Foster</i> , 487 Mass. 1 (2021)	15-32
<i>Kurker v. Hill</i> , 44 Mass. App. Ct. 184 (1998)	16-17, 19-20, 23-24
<i>O’Connor v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 401 Mass. 586 (1988)	16, 27
<i>Welch v. Keene Corp.</i> , 31 Mass. App. Ct. 157 (1991)	16
<i>Holdren v. Buffalo Pumps, Inc.</i> , 614 F.Supp.2d 129 (D. Mass. 2009)..	16
<i>Ingham v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , Missouri Cir. Ct., No. 1522-CC10417-01 (June 2018)	17
<i>Lanzo v. Cyprus Amax Minerals Co.</i> , Middlesex County Super. Ct. New Jersey, No. L-7385-16 (April 2018)	17
<i>Grant v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins.</i> , 183 F.Supp.2d 344 (D. Mass. 2002)	17, 19-22, 24-25
<i>Thomas v. Harrington</i> , 909 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2018)	17, 19, 21
<i>Hopkins v. Medeiros</i> , 48 Mass. App. Ct. 600 (2000)	17, 24-25
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	20-21, 25-28
<i>Elias v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 410 Mass. 479 (1991)	21
<i>Wainwright v. Jackson</i> , 291 Mass. 100 (1935)	26
<i>Leavitt v. Brockton Hosp., Inc.</i> , 454 Mass. 37 (2009)	26
<i>Pfeiffer v. Salas</i> , 360 Mass. 93 (1971)	28-30
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019)	31-32

Statutes

M.G.L. c. 231, § 6B (1982)	7-12
M.G.L. c. 235, § 8 (1983)	7, 9, 12
1974 Mass. Acts c. 224 § 1	8
1980 Mass. Acts c. 322 § 2	8
1982 Mass. Acts c. 183 § 2	8
M.G.L. c. 231, § 6I (2004)	10, 12
M.G.L. c. 231, § 60K (2012)	10, 12
M.G.L. c. 231 § 6C (1993)	13

Treatises

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 1 (1999)	19-20, 22-23, 25
---	------------------

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 26 (1999)	26, 29
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 27 (1999)	20, 23-25

Other Authorities

Bd. of Governors of Fed Reserve Sys., Market Yield on U.S. Treasury Secs. At 1-Year Constant Maturity (WGS1YR), https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/WGS1YR	8-9
2021 MA H.B. 1693	11
2021 MA S.B. 1075	11
Mass. DLA Amicus Brief, <i>Doull v. Foster</i> (Sept. 16, 2020)	19, 30
Brief of Defendant-Appellant	23-24
Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellees	23, 30-31
